

NO. 82238-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

PATRICIA SCHULTZ

Appellant.

FILED  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 APR 30 AM 7:53  
CLERK  
RONALD R. CARPENTIER

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
CLALLAM COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Superior Court No. 05-1-00114-2

---

*Supplemental* BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

DEBORAH KELLY  
Prosecuting Attorney

BRIAN PATRICK WENDT  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

223 East 4th Street, Suite 11  
Port Angeles, WA 98362-3015

SERVICE

Jodi Backlund or Manek Mistry  
Backlund & Mistry  
203 Fourth Avenue East, Suite 404  
Olympia, WA 98501

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. <u>COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</u> .....	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
A.    Procedural History .....	1
B.    Facts .....	2
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	7
A.    THE OFFICERS LAWFULLY ENTERED THE APARTMENT .....	7
1.   Sufficient facts support the officers' reasonable belief that a domestic violence emergency existed. ....	13
2.   Because Officer Hill confronted a potential domestic violence emergency, he had a duty to enter the apartment. ....	15
3.   Schultz consented to the officers' entry. ....	17
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	19

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
Schultz – No. 82238-7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases Page(s)

---

United States Supreme Court Decisions

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347, 88 S.Ct. 507, 19 L. Ed. 2d 576 (1967)  
.....9

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

State v. Bustamante-Davila, 138 Wn.2d 964, 981, 983 P.2d 590 (1999)..18  
State v. Ferrier, 136 Wn.2d 103, 118, 960 P.2d 927 (1998) .....18  
State v. Hill, 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 .2d 313 (1994).....7  
State v. Khounvichai, 149 Wn.2d 557, 69 P.3d 862 (2003).....9, 18, 19  
State v. Kinzy, 141 Wn.2d 373, 5 P.3d 668 (2000).....7, 9, 10  
State v. Korum, 157 Wn.2d 614, 141 P.3d 13 (2006) .....1  
State v. Kull, 155 Wn.2d 80, 118 P.3d 307 (2005) .....8, 9  
State v. Ladson, 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999).....9  
State v. Levy, 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....7  
State v. Mendez, 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999).....7  
State v. Potter, 156 Wn.2d 835, 132 P.3d 1089 (2006).....9

Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

State v. Grant, 83 Wn. App. 98, 920 P.2d 609 (1996).....14  
State v. Jacobs, 101 Wn. App. 80, 2 P.3d 974 (2000).....14  
State v. Johnson, 104 Wn. App. 409, 16 P.3d 680 (2001) .....7, 9, 10, 12  
State v. Lawson, 135 Wn. App. 430, 144 P.3d 3777 (2006).....7, 9, 10, 11  
State v. Leffler, 142 Wn. App. 175, 178 P.3d 1042 (2007).....11  
State v. Lynd, 54 Wn. App. 18, 771 P.2d 770 (1989) .....11, 12, 14, 17
